A RESOLUTION CONCERNING APPROVAL OF A TIRE DISPOSAL POLICY FOR THE WOODSON COUNTY TRANSFER STATION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS that by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners sitting in regular session on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August 2023 adopt the following policy concerning fees charged at the Woodson County Transfer Station for the disposal of tires by the public.

Effective August 7, 2023 the Woodson County Transfer Station will begin charging a fee for the disposal of tires at the facility. Disposal fees will be based on the type of tire being disposed of according to the following chart:

PASSENGER TIRE	\$3.00	PER TIRE
SEMI TRUCK TIRE	\$8.00	PER TIRE
TRACTOR TIRE	\$20.00	PER TIRE

Customers bringing tires to the Woodson County Transfer Station will be provided with a Statement for the number of each type of tire they are disposing of, the cost for each type of tire and the total amount due. The balance of the statement will be due within 20 days of the disposal date to be paid to the Woodson County Treasurer.

When payment is not received by the County Treasurer within 20 days of disposal date, the County Treasurer shall send a monthly statement to the customer. The County Treasurer will add a \$4.00 monthly statement charge to each statement sent to customer. Any statement delinquent more than 60 days may be billed to the customers Woodson County Tax Statement pursuant to the reporting and hearing provisions of KSA 65-3410.

This resolution shall take effect upon publication one (1) time in the Yates Center News.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS.

ATTEST:

Tesla Bayles, County Clerk

Wayne Paulkner, Chairman

Gerald Sedlacek, Vice-Chairman

Justin Clark, Member